
VIII Congreso Mundial de la Palta 2015 | 436 

Investigation of the cause of ‘Black spot’ disorder of avocado fruit in Peru 

K.R. Everett 1,I.P.S. Pushparajah1 ,  A.B.Woolf1, J.N. Burdon1, V. Escobedo2, K. Vasquez2

1. The New Zealand Institute for Plant & Food Research Limited, Mt Albert Research Centre, Private Bag 92169, Mt Albert, Auckland 1142, New Zealand
2. Asociación de Productores de Palta Hass del Perú-ProHass, Av. Nicolás Arriola 314 Of. 901 Santa Catalina - La Victoria Lima 13 - Perú

In Peruvian ‘Hass’ avocado fruit, a cosmetic disorder termed ‘black spot’ may appear after 2–3 weeks in coolstorage, causing brown to black 
blotches usually 2–3 cm in diameter on green fruit. This disorder may be caused by fungal infection, physical damage, lenticel breakdown, 
water loss, chilling injury or a combination of these factors. A series of experiments was conducted in Peru over several seasons and in different 
climatic zones to investigate the etiology of this disorder. Results of isolations from ‘black spot’ symptoms and adjacent green tissue on the same 
fruit suggest that there are probably a number of symptom types that are called ‘black spot’ that are probably related to physical damage, fungal 
invasion and chilling injury. The evidence for fungal invasion needs to be further examined by Koch’s postulates.

INTRODUCTION

‘Black spot’ is a quality issue identified as a potential problem for ‘Hass’ avocado fruit exported from Peru. The ‘black spot’ symptoms visible after 
storage are variable; some are similar to severe lenticel damage and others are possibly caused by fungi. The cause of the ‘black spot’ symptoms is not 
known and could be pathological, physical or physiological in origin. Studies from elsewhere have shown that lenticel damage is a physiological 
disorder (Everett et al., 2008). In New Zealand there is another disorder, called ‘measles’, that shows symptoms similar to ‘black spot’ in Peru. 
Originally ‘measles’ was hypothesised to develop from lenticel damage. Instead ‘measles’ was shown to be associated with pathogenic fungi and 
symptoms were worsened by handling damage. ‘Measles’ were thus a separate disorder from lenticel damage (Everett et al. 2008). A similar 
investigation of ‘black spot’ was conducted in Peru. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A total of 203 fruit showing symptoms of ‘black spot’ were sourced from library trays of fruit being held in the coolstores of nine companies 
(Table 1). Fruit are identified by the orchard they came from, with orchards designated C1 to C11. Symptoms on all fruit were photographically 
recorded. Isolations were made from symptomatic and non-symptomatic skin on every fruit. Fruit were wiped with 70% ethanol before a small 
piece of skin was aseptically excised with a sterile scalpel blade and placed on Difco® potato dextrose agar (PDA). A symptomless skin sample from 
the same fruit was sampled in the same way. Six tissue pieces in total were excised from every fruit.

Fungal cultures were identified by morphology, and a sample of representative fungi was sub-cultured and subjected to DNA analysis. Cultures 
for DNA extraction were grown on PDA for 2–3 weeks at ambient temperature (approximately 20°C). DNA was extracted from approximately 
1 cm2 mycelium by using the DNeasy® Tissue kit (Qiagen).  

The ITS regions ITS1 and ITS2 and the 5.8S gene were amplified using the primer set ITS1/4 (White et al., 1990) as described in Everett et 
al. (2011). The PCR products were sequenced in both directions by Macrogene Inc. All sequences were edited manually using Vector NTI 8 
(InforMax Inc., Bethesda, MD, USA) and ambiguous regions on both sides of the sequences were excluded from the analysis.

A neighbour joining (NJ) analysis (Saitou & Nei, 1987) was performed with Molecular Evolutionary Genetics Analysis (version 6) software 
(Tamura & Nei, 1993;  Tamura et al., 2013), using the heuristic search option, and 1,000 random addition sequence replicates were used. The 
bootstrap values were evaluated by using 1,000 replicates to test the branch strength (Felsenstein, 1985). A Puccinia graminis sequence was used 
as the outgroup (GenBank accession number JX047482). The Basic Local Alignment Search Tool (BLAST, www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/blast) was 
used to find sequences that were homologous to those derived from the isolates from Peru and included in the phylogenetic analysis.

RESULTS

There were at least three different symptom types of ‘black spot’ (Figure 1) submitted for isolations.  
1. Damaged nodules (brown sunken lesions on protuberances)
Blotches with sharp borders; ‘discrete skin discolouration’ – Page 32–33 of White et al. (2009), possible  chilling injury as in Yearsley and Lallu 
( 2001) 
Blotches with fuzzy borders; ‘measles’ of Everett et al. (2008), external rots – Page 26–27 of White et al. (2009).

Symptoms of sunken darkened nodules (Figure 1a) attributed to physical damage were found on fruit from all orchards. Two orchards (C6 and 
C11) had only these symptoms on their fruit. Some symptoms on fruit from C1 and C4 were different from those on fruit from the other six 
orchards. These symptoms were of diffuse black/brown blotches (Figure 1c). There were similar symptoms on fruit from the other orchards, but 
the margins of the black/brown blotches were discrete (Figure 1b), except for in seven out of 29 fruit from C3. 

POSTCOSECHA E INDUSTRIALIZACIÓN • POSTHARVEST AND PROCESSINGActas • Proccedings



VIII Congreso Mundial de la Palta 2015 | 437 

Cladosporium sp. was the most common fungus isolated from both ‘black spot’ symptoms and symptomless skin (Table 1). There were more 
isolations of Cladosporium sp. from ‘black spot’ symptoms than from symptomless tissue on the two orchards (C1 and C4) that showed symptoms 
of diffuse black/brown blotches (Figure 1c). 

There was no difference in the numbers of isolations from ‘black spot’ symptoms and from symptomless green skin for the other seven orchards 
(C2, C3, C5, C6, C8, C9, C11). 

Results of phylogenetic analysis confirmed the identification by culture morphology of the fungi isolated from symptomless and ’black spot’ 
skin tissue as Colletotrichum gloeosporioides, Nigrospora sp., Lasiodiplodia theobromae, Cladosporium sp. and Alternaria sp. (Figure 2). Because 
the fungi other than Cladosporium were isolated in equal numbers from both symptomless green  and ‘black spot’ affected avocado skin (Table 
1), these were unlikely to be pathogens, but instead saprotrophs invading the already damaged tissue. It is possible that after coolstorage and 
ripening the two known pathogens, C. gloeosporioides and Lasiodiplodia theobromae, may infect the fruit to cause postharvest rots. These fungi 
were isolated from postharvest rots from these same avocados following ripening (Table 2). 

     
Figure 1. Symptoms of a) damaged avocado fruit nodules (brown sunken lesions on protuberances), b) chilling injury (blotches with 

sharp borders) and c) blotches (fuzzy borders).

 

a b c

POSTCOSECHA E INDUSTRIALIZACIÓN • POSTHARVEST AND PROCESSINGActas • Proccedings



VIII Congreso Mundial de la Palta 2015 | 438 

Iso
la

tio
ns

 fr
om

 ‘b
la

ck
 sp

ot
’

Iso
la

tio
ns

 fr
om

 sy
m

pt
om

le
ss

 g
re

en
 sk

in

O
rc

ha
rd

s
N

o.
 o

f f
ru

it
C

la
d.

A
lt.

C
g

LD
Bo

t
Pe

n
To

ta
l

C
la

d.
A

lt.
C

g
LD

Bo
t

Pe
n

Fu
s.

N
ig

.
Pe

st
.

To
ta

l
P

C
1

33
18

1
1

20
8

1
9

0.
04

99

C
2

1
1

1
2

1
1

4
n.

s.

C
3

29
18

1
4

1
24

16
2

4
1

23
n.

s.

C
4

22
38

38
18

18
0.

00
75

C
5

5
3

2
5

3
3

n.
s.

C
6

11
23

23
21

1
1

23
n.

s.

C
8

73
89

3
2

5
2

10
1

87
5

4
4

5
1

1
2

10
9

n.
s.

C
9

15
33

2
1

36
26

2
1

29
n.

s.

C
11

14
15

1
16

13
1

14
n.

s.

To
ta

l
20

3
23

8
6

10
6

3
1

26
4

19
4

12
11

4
5

2
1

1
2

23
2

Ta
bl

e 1
. I

so
la

tio
ns

 fr
om

 ‘b
la

ck
 sp

ot
’ s

ym
pt

om
s a

nd
 fr

om
 sy

m
pt

om
le

ss
 g

re
en

 sk
in

 o
n 

th
e s

am
e P

er
uv

ia
n 

‘H
as

s’ 
av

oc
ad

o 
fr

ui
t. 

Fu
ng

al
 cu

ltu
re

s w
er

e 
id

en
tifi

ed
 b

y m
or

ph
ol

og
y,

 an
d 

re
pr

es
en

ta
tiv

e i
so

la
te

s w
er

e D
N

A
 se

qu
en

ce
d 

fo
r c

on
fir

m
at

io
n.

 Th
re

e s
am

pl
es

 w
er

e t
ak

en
 fr

om
 ‘b

la
ck

 sp
ot

’ a
nd

 
sy

m
pt

om
le

ss
 sk

in
 fo

r e
ac

h 
fr

ui
t. 

 P
 va

lu
es

 ar
e t

he
 re

su
lt 

of
 a 

ch
i-s

qu
ar

ed
 an

al
ys

is
.

C
la

d.
 =

 C
la

do
sp

or
iu

m
, A

lt.
 =

 A
lte

rn
ar

ia
, C

g =
 C

ol
le

to
tr

ic
hu

m
 g

lo
eo

sp
or

io
id

es
, L

D
 =

 L
as

io
di

pl
od

ia
, B

ot
. =

 B
ot

ry
tis

, P
en

 =
 P

en
ic

ill
iu

m
, F

us
. =

 F
us

ar
iu

m
, N

ig
. =

 N
ig

ro
sp

or
a, 

Pe
st

.=
 P

es
ta

lo
tio

ps
is.

 n
.s.

 =
 n

ot
 si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

POSTCOSECHA E INDUSTRIALIZACIÓN • POSTHARVEST AND PROCESSINGActas • Proccedings



VIII Congreso Mundial de la Palta 2015 | 439 

Table 2. Isolations from rots that developed in ripened Peruvian ‘Hass’ avocado fruit. Fungal cultures were identified by morphology, and 
representative isolates were DNA sequenced for confirmation.

Orchard Date harvested No. of fruit 
sampled

Ripening time 
(days)

No. of body 
rots

No. of stem-
end rots % rots C.g. L.t.

C2 1/7/2014 67 9.8 ± 0.27 0 0 0 0 0

C3 27/6/2014 70 10.8 ± 0.07 0 62 88.6 1 601.

C4 25/6/2014 69 16.7 ± 0.32 1 27 40.6 1 181.

C5 25/6/2014 65 15.1 ± 0.17 9 24 50.8 7 24

C6 2/7/2014 39 13.3 ± 0.43 2 3 12.8 ? 1. ? 1.

C8 26/6/2014 64 14.0 ± 0.19 0 25 39.1 0 231.

C10 31/6/2014 62 18.1 ± 0.28 0 7 11.3 0 ? 1.

C11 1/7/2014 34 18.3 ± 0.50 0 14 41.2 0 11.

Total 470 12 162 9 126

% 2.6 34.5 37.0 7.3 92.6

1. Fungi were isolated from a fruit sub-sample dependent on whether fruit were ripe during the pathologist visit. C.g. = Colletotrichum gloeosporioides, L.t. = Lasiodiplodia theobromae.

 

Figure 2. The results of a neighbour-joining phylogenetic analysis using the Tamura-Nei method (Tamura & Nei 1993) for fungi isolated from 
Peruvian ‘Hass’ avocado fruit with black spot symptoms. The optimal tree with the sum of branch length = 1.0 is shown. The percentage of 

replicate trees >55, in which the associated taxa clustered together in the bootstrap test (1000 replicates), are shown next to the branches. The tree 
is drawn to scale, with branch lengths in the same units as those of the evolutionary distances used to infer the phylogenetic tree. The evolutionary 
distances are in the units of the number of base substitutions per site. The analysis involved 47 nucleotide sequences. All positions containing gaps 

and missing data were eliminated. There were a total of 309 positions in the final dataset. Evolutionary analyses were conducted in MEGA6.

POSTCOSECHA E INDUSTRIALIZACIÓN • POSTHARVEST AND PROCESSINGActas • Proccedings



VIII Congreso Mundial de la Palta 2015 | 440 

DISCUSSION

The three different symptom types need to be clearly distinguished so that appropriate measures can be taken to remediate ‘black spot’. Accurate 
diagnosis of the type of ‘black spot’ will assist growers, exporters and packhouse managers to make the appropriate modifications to current 
practice to minimise the number of affected fruit.

Damaged nodules appeared to be a common problem on fruit from all orchards. Modifications to the harvesting procedures may avoid this issue. 
For instance, ensuring that the roads on which the fruit are transported are smooth without unnecessary bumps, that the means of offloading the 
fruit onto the packing line are as gentle as possible, and that there are as few drops or impacts as possible in the packing lines.  

Chilling injury occurs when the fruit are cooled to a temperature that is too low (generally less than 3°C; White et al. 2009). This critical 
temperature for fruit may change during the season, and may be different for fruit from different climatic zones. Therefore the ideal storage 
temperatures for Peruvian ‘Hass’ avocados from different climatic zones may need to be determined, and then be  rigorously adhered to.

For two orchards (C1 and C4), there were more isolations of the fungus Cladosporium from surface-sterilised ‘black spot’-affected tissue than 
there were from adjacent ‘green’ tissue on the same fruit. There was no difference of numbers of fungal isolations from ‘black spots’ and green 
tissue for fruit from the other sampled orchards. This evidence from isolations suggests that ‘black spot’ on fruit from these two orchards may be 
associated with a fungal pathogen (Cladosporium cladosporioides).  

Cladosporium has been reported to cause decay or surface moulds on melons (Suslow et al., 1997), but elsewhere the primary cause was attributed 
to physical or chilling injury, and colonisation by Cladosporium was as a secondary invader (Zitter et al., 1996). Its status on avocados in Peru is 
not known. It would require testing Koch’s Postulates (Agrios, 1997) to determine if Cladosporium was a pathogen of avocado. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The authors gratefully thank: ProHass for funding this project,  the participating orchard owners and staff for assistance and providing fruit, and 
to Patrick Connolly (PFR) for conducting the chi-squared analysis. 

REFERENCES

Agrios G, 1997. Plant Pathology (4th Ed.). San Diego, London: Academic Press.
Everett KR, Hallett IC, Rees-George J, Chynoweth RW, Pak HA, 2008. Avocado lenticel damage: The cause and the effect on fruit quality. 
Postharvest Biology and Technology 48, 383-90 On-line 10.1016/j.postharvbio.2007.09.008.

Everett KR, Rees-George J, Pushparajah IPS, Manning MA, Fullerton RA, 2011. Molecular Identification of Sphaceloma perseae (Avocado 
Scab) and its Absence in New Zealand. Journal of Phytopathology 159, 106-13 On-line 10.1111/j.1439-0434.2010.01739.x.

Felsenstein J, 1985. Confidence limits on phylogenies: An approach using the bootstrap. Evolution 39, 783-91.

Saitou N, Nei M, 1987. The neighbor-joining method: A new method for reconstructing phylogenetic trees. Molecular Biology and Evolution 
4, 406-25.

Suslow TV, Cantwell M, Mitchell J, 1997. Honeydew: Recommendations for maintaining postharvest quality. In. Perishables Handling #89. 
Davis: University of California. http://postharvest.ucdavis.edu/PFfruits/Honeydew/. 

Tamura K, Nei M, 1993. Estimation of the number of nucleotide substitutions in the control region of mitochondrial DNA in humans and 
chimpanzees. Mol. Biol. Evol. 10, 512-26.

Tamura K, Stecher G, Petersen D, Filipski A, Kumar S, 2013. MEGA6: Molecular evolutionary genetics analysis version 6.0. Mol. Biol. Evol. 30, 2725-9.

White A, Woolf A, Hofman P, Arpaia M-L, 2009. The International Avocado Manual. Auckland, New Zealand: The New Zealand Institute for 
Plant and Food Research Limited.

White T, Bruns T, Lee S, Taylor J, 1990. Amplification and direct sequencing of fungal ribosomal RNA genes for phylogenetics In: Innes M, 
Gelfand D, Sninsky J, White T, eds. PCR Protocols: A Guide to Methods and Applications. San Diego, CA, USA:,: Academic Press, 315-22.

Yearsley C, Lallu N, 2001. Symptoms of controlled atmosphere damage in avocados. New Zealand Avocado Growers’ Association Annual Research 
Report 1, 26-31.

Zitter TA, Hopkins DL, Thomas CE, 1996. Compendium of Cucurbit Diseases. St. Paul, MN: APS Press.

POSTCOSECHA E INDUSTRIALIZACIÓN • POSTHARVEST AND PROCESSINGActas • Proccedings



VIII Congreso Mundial de la Palta 2015 | 1 




