Investigation of the cause of 'Black spot' disorder of avocado fruit in Peru

K.R. Everett ¹,I.P.S. Pushparajah¹, A.B.Woolf¹, J.N. Burdon¹, V. Escobedo², K. Vasquez²

¹. The New Zealand Institute for Plant & Food Research Limited, Mt Albert Research Centre, Private Bag 92169, Mt Albert, Auckland 1142, New Zealand ². Asociación de Productores de Palta Hass del Perú-ProHass, Av. Nicolás Arriola 314 Of. 901 Santa Catalina - La Victoria Lima 13 - Perú

In Peruvian 'Hass' avocado fruit, a cosmetic disorder termed 'black spot' may appear after 2–3 weeks in coolstorage, causing brown to black blotches usually 2–3 cm in diameter on green fruit. This disorder may be caused by fungal infection, physical damage, lenticel breakdown, water loss, chilling injury or a combination of these factors. A series of experiments was conducted in Peru over several seasons and in different climatic zones to investigate the etiology of this disorder. Results of isolations from 'black spot' symptoms and adjacent green tissue on the same fruit suggest that there are probably a number of symptom types that are called 'black spot' that are probably related to physical damage, fungal invasion and chilling injury. The evidence for fungal invasion needs to be further examined by Koch's postulates.

INTRODUCTION

'Black spot' is a quality issue identified as a potential problem for 'Hass' avocado fruit exported from Peru. The 'black spot' symptoms visible after storage are variable; some are similar to severe lenticel damage and others are possibly caused by fungi. The cause of the 'black spot' symptoms is not known and could be pathological, physical or physiological in origin. Studies from elsewhere have shown that lenticel damage is a physiological disorder (Everett *et al.*, 2008). In New Zealand there is another disorder, called 'measles', that shows symptoms similar to 'black spot' in Peru. Originally 'measles' was hypothesised to develop from lenticel damage. Instead 'measles' was shown to be associated with pathogenic fungi and symptoms were worsened by handling damage. 'Measles' were thus a separate disorder from lenticel damage (Everett *et al.*, 2008). A similar investigation of 'black spot' was conducted in Peru.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A total of 203 fruit showing symptoms of 'black spot' were sourced from library trays of fruit being held in the coolstores of nine companies (Table 1). Fruit are identified by the orchard they came from, with orchards designated C1 to C11. Symptoms on all fruit were photographically recorded. Isolations were made from symptomatic and non-symptomatic skin on every fruit. Fruit were wiped with 70% ethanol before a small piece of skin was aseptically excised with a sterile scalpel blade and placed on Difco° potato dextrose agar (PDA). A symptomless skin sample from the same fruit was sampled in the same way. Six tissue pieces in total were excised from every fruit.

Fungal cultures were identified by morphology, and a sample of representative fungi was sub-cultured and subjected to DNA analysis. Cultures for DNA extraction were grown on PDA for 2-3 weeks at ambient temperature (approximately 20° C). DNA was extracted from approximately $1 \text{ cm}2 \text{ mycelium by using the DNeasy}^*$ Tissue kit (Qiagen).

The ITS regions ITS1 and ITS2 and the 5.8S gene were amplified using the primer set ITS1/4 (White *et al.*, 1990) as described in Everett *et al.* (2011). The PCR products were sequenced in both directions by Macrogene Inc. All sequences were edited manually using Vector NTI 8 (InforMax Inc., Bethesda, MD, USA) and ambiguous regions on both sides of the sequences were excluded from the analysis.

A neighbour joining (NJ) analysis (Saitou & Nei, 1987) was performed with Molecular Evolutionary Genetics Analysis (version 6) software (Tamura & Nei, 1993; Tamura *et al.*, 2013), using the heuristic search option, and 1,000 random addition sequence replicates were used. The bootstrap values were evaluated by using 1,000 replicates to test the branch strength (Felsenstein, 1985). A *Puccinia graminis* sequence was used as the outgroup (GenBank accession number JX047482). The Basic Local Alignment Search Tool (BLAST, www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/blast) was used to find sequences that were homologous to those derived from the isolates from Peru and included in the phylogenetic analysis.

RESULTS

There were at least three different symptom types of 'black spot' (Figure 1) submitted for isolations.

1. Damaged nodules (brown sunken lesions on protuberances)

Blotches with sharp borders; 'discrete skin discolouration' – Page 32–33 of White *et al.* (2009), possible chilling injury as in Yearsley and Lallu (2001)

Blotches with fuzzy borders; 'measles' of Everett et al. (2008), external rots - Page 26-27 of White et al. (2009).

Symptoms of sunken darkened nodules (Figure 1a) attributed to physical damage were found on fruit from all orchards. Two orchards (C6 and C11) had only these symptoms on their fruit. Some symptoms on fruit from C1 and C4 were different from those on fruit from the other six orchards. These symptoms were of diffuse black/brown blotches (Figure 1c). There were similar symptoms on fruit from the other orchards, but the margins of the black/brown blotches were discrete (Figure 1b), except for in seven out of 29 fruit from C3.

Cladosporium sp. was the most common fungus isolated from both 'black spot' symptoms and symptomless skin (Table 1). There were more isolations of *Cladosporium* sp. from 'black spot' symptoms than from symptomless tissue on the two orchards (C1 and C4) that showed symptoms of diffuse black/brown blotches (Figure 1c).

There was no difference in the numbers of isolations from 'black spot' symptoms and from symptomless green skin for the other seven orchards (C2, C3, C5, C6, C8, C9, C11).

Results of phylogenetic analysis confirmed the identification by culture morphology of the fungi isolated from symptomless and 'black spot' skin tissue as *Colletotrichum gloeosporioides*, *Nigrospora* sp., *Lasiodiplodia theobromae*, *Cladosporium* sp. and *Alternaria* sp. (Figure 2). Because the fungi other than *Cladosporium* were isolated in equal numbers from both symptomless green and 'black spot' affected avocado skin (Table 1), these were unlikely to be pathogens, but instead saprotrophs invading the already damaged tissue. It is possible that after coolstorage and ripening the two known pathogens, *C. gloeosporioides* and *Lasiodiplodia theobromae*, may infect the fruit to cause postharvest rots. These fungi were isolated from postharvest rots from these same avocados following ripening (Table 2).



Figure 1. Symptoms of a) damaged avocado fruit nodules (brown sunken lesions on protuberances), b) chilling injury (blotches with sharp borders) and c) blotches (fuzzy borders).

tions from 'black spot' symptoms and from symptomless green skin on the same Peruvian 'Hass' avocado fruit. Fungal cultures were	y morphology, and representative isolates were DNA sequenced for confirmation. Three samples were taken from 'black spot' and	symptomless skin for each fruit. P values are the result of a chi-squared analysis.
is from 'b	orpholog	
Isolation	ied by me	
Table 1.	identil	

		Isolation	s from 'b	lack spot	Ĵ.				Isolations	s from sy	mptom	less greet	n skin						
Orchards	No. of fruit	Clad.	Alt.	Cg	LD	Bot	Pen	Total	Clad.	Alt.	Cg	LD	Bot	Pen	Fus.	Nig.	Pest.	Total	Ρ
C1	33	18	1		1			20	8	1								6	0.0499
C2	1	1						1	2	1	1							4	n.s.
C3	29	18	1	4		1		24	16	2	4				1			23	n.s.
C4	22	38						38	18									18	0.0075
C5	5	3		2				2	3									3	n.s.
C6	11	23						23	21		1			1				23	n.s.
C8	73	89	ŝ	2	5	2		101	87	2	4	4	5	1		1	2	109	n.s.
C9	15	33		2			1	36	26	2	1							29	n.s.
C11	14	15	1					16	13	1								14	n.s.
Total	203	238	9	10	6	3	1	264	194	12	11	4	5	2	1	1	2	232	

Clad. = Cladosporium, Alt. = Alternaria, Cg = Colletotrichum glocosporioides, LD = Lasiodiplodia, Bot. = Botrytis, Pen = Penicillium, Fus. = Fusarium, Nig. = Nigrospora, Pest. = Pestalotiopsis. n.s. = not significant

Table 2. Isolations from rots that developed in ripened Peruvian 'Hass' avocado fruit. Fungal cultures were identified by morphology, and representative isolates were DNA sequenced for confirmation.

Orchard	Date harvested	No. of fruit sampled	Ripening time (days)	No. of body rots	No. of stem- end rots	% rots	C.g.	L.t.
C2	1/7/2014	67	9.8 ± 0.27	0	0	0	0	0
C3	27/6/2014	70	10.8 ± 0.07	0	62	88.6	1	60 ^{1.}
C4	25/6/2014	69	16.7 ± 0.32	1	27	40.6	1	181.
C5	25/6/2014	65	15.1 ± 0.17	9	24	50.8	7	24
C6	2/7/2014	39	13.3 ± 0.43	2	3	12.8	? 1.	? 1.
C8	26/6/2014	64	14.0 ± 0.19	0	25	39.1	0	23 ¹ .
C10	31/6/2014	62	18.1 ± 0.28	0	7	11.3	0	? ^{1.}
C11	1/7/2014	34	18.3 ± 0.50	0	14	41.2	0	1 ^{1.}
Total		470		12	162		9	126
%				2.6	34.5	37.0	7.3	92.6

1. Fungi were isolated from a fruit sub-sample dependent on whether fruit were ripe during the pathologist visit. C.g. = Colletotrichum gloeosporioides, L.t. = Lasiodiplodia theobromae.



Figure 2. The results of a neighbour-joining phylogenetic analysis using the Tamura-Nei method (Tamura & Nei 1993) for fungi isolated from Peruvian 'Hass' avocado fruit with black spot symptoms. The optimal tree with the sum of branch length = 1.0 is shown. The percentage of replicate trees >55, in which the associated taxa clustered together in the bootstrap test (1000 replicates), are shown next to the branches. The tree is drawn to scale, with branch lengths in the same units as those of the evolutionary distances used to infer the phylogenetic tree. The evolutionary distances are in the units of the number of base substitutions per site. The analysis involved 47 nucleotide sequences. All positions containing gaps and missing data were eliminated. There were a total of 309 positions in the final dataset. Evolutionary analyses were conducted in MEGA6.

DISCUSSION

The three different symptom types need to be clearly distinguished so that appropriate measures can be taken to remediate 'black spot'. Accurate diagnosis of the type of 'black spot' will assist growers, exporters and packhouse managers to make the appropriate modifications to current practice to minimise the number of affected fruit.

Damaged nodules appeared to be a common problem on fruit from all orchards. Modifications to the harvesting procedures may avoid this issue. For instance, ensuring that the roads on which the fruit are transported are smooth without unnecessary bumps, that the means of offloading the fruit onto the packing line are as gentle as possible, and that there are as few drops or impacts as possible in the packing lines.

Chilling injury occurs when the fruit are cooled to a temperature that is too low (generally less than 3°C; White *et al.* 2009). This critical temperature for fruit may change during the season, and may be different for fruit from different climatic zones. Therefore the ideal storage temperatures for Peruvian 'Hass' avocados from different climatic zones may need to be determined, and then be rigorously adhered to.

For two orchards (C1 and C4), there were more isolations of the fungus *Cladosporium* from surface-sterilised 'black spot'-affected tissue than there were from adjacent 'green' tissue on the same fruit. There was no difference of numbers of fungal isolations from 'black spots' and green tissue for fruit from the other sampled orchards. This evidence from isolations suggests that 'black spot' on fruit from these two orchards may be associated with a fungal pathogen (*Cladosporium* cladosporioides).

Cladosporium has been reported to cause decay or surface moulds on melons (Suslow *et al.*, 1997), but elsewhere the primary cause was attributed to physical or chilling injury, and colonisation by *Cladosporium* was as a secondary invader (Zitter *et al.*, 1996). Its status on avocados in Peru is not known. It would require testing Koch's Postulates (Agrios, 1997) to determine if *Cladosporium* was a pathogen of avocado.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The authors gratefully thank: ProHass for funding this project, the participating orchard owners and staff for assistance and providing fruit, and to Patrick Connolly (PFR) for conducting the chi-squared analysis.

REFERENCES

Agrios G, 1997. *Plant Pathology* (4th Ed.). San Diego, London: Academic Press. Everett KR, Hallett IC, Rees-George J, Chynoweth RW, Pak HA, 2008. Avocado lenticel damage: The cause and the effect on fruit quality. *Postharvest Biology and Technology* 48, 383-90 On-line 10.1016/j.postharvbio.2007.09.008.

Everett KR, Rees-George J, Pushparajah IPS, Manning MA, Fullerton RA, 2011. Molecular Identification of Sphaceloma perseae (Avocado Scab) and its Absence in New Zealand. *Journal of Phytopathology* 159, 106-13 On-line 10.1111/j.1439-0434.2010.01739.x.

Felsenstein J, 1985. Confidence limits on phylogenies: An approach using the bootstrap. Evolution 39, 783-91.

Saitou N, Nei M, 1987. The neighbor-joining method: A new method for reconstructing phylogenetic trees. *Molecular Biology and Evolution* 4, 406-25.

Suslow TV, Cantwell M, Mitchell J, 1997. Honeydew: Recommendations for maintaining postharvest quality. In. *Perishables Handling* #89. Davis: University of California. http://postharvest.ucdavis.edu/PFfruits/Honeydew/.

Tamura K, Nei M, 1993. Estimation of the number of nucleotide substitutions in the control region of mitochondrial DNA in humans and chimpanzees. *Mol. Biol. Evol.* 10, 512-26.

Tamura K, Stecher G, Petersen D, Filipski A, Kumar S, 2013. MEGA6: Molecular evolutionary genetics analysis version 6.0. Mol. Biol. Evol. 30, 2725-9.

White A, Woolf A, Hofman P, Arpaia M-L, 2009. *The International Avocado Manual*. Auckland, New Zealand: The New Zealand Institute for Plant and Food Research Limited.

White T, Bruns T, Lee S, Taylor J, 1990. Amplification and direct sequencing of fungal ribosomal RNA genes for phylogenetics In: Innes M, Gelfand D, Sninsky J, White T, eds. PCR Protocols: *A Guide to Methods and Applications*. San Diego, CA, USA:,: Academic Press, 315-22.

Yearsley C, Lallu N, 2001. Symptoms of controlled atmosphere damage in avocados. New Zealand Avocado Growers' Association Annual Research Report 1, 26-31.

Zitter TA, Hopkins DL, Thomas CE, 1996. Compendium of Cucurbit Diseases. St. Paul, MN: APS Press.

ACTAS · PROCEEDINGS

VIII CONGRESO MUNDIAL DE LA PALTA 2015

del 13 al 18 de Septiembre. Lima, Perú 2015

www.wacperu2015.com

